

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL  
COMPANY, BP P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC.,  
and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

Case Number: 1:21-CV-04807-VEC-SDA

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**
- II. THERE IS NO “OUTRIGHT FRAUD.” ..... 2**
- III. THIS CASE DOES NOT “ARISE UNDER” FEDERAL LAW. .... 5**
  - A. Federal common law does not provide a basis for removal. .... 5
    - 1. The City’s claims do not “implicate” federal common law. .... 5
    - 2. Neither the artful-pleading doctrine nor *Grable* apply..... 10
      - a. Defendants cannot satisfy the artful-pleading doctrine.....11
      - b. Defendants cannot satisfy the requirements of *Grable*. ....14
  - B. First Amendment defenses do not provide a basis for removal. .... 15
- IV. THERE IS NO FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL JURISDICTION. .... 16**
  - A. There is no connection between Defendants’ fossil fuel production activities and the deceptive advertising and sales conduct in this case. .... 16
  - B. Defendants have not satisfied the “acting under” or “colorable federal defense” elements either..... 19
- V. THIS CASE IS NOT REMOVABLE UNDER THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF LANDS ACT..... 19**
- VI. FEDERAL ENCLAVE JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXIST..... 22**
- VII. THIS CASE IS NOT REMOVABLE UNDER CAFA..... 23**
- VIII. DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE..... 25**
- CONCLUSION..... 25**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>30 Clinton Place Owners Inc. v. City of New Rochelle</i> , No. 13-CV-3793(VB), 2014 WL 890482 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2014).....	16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ace Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 1914 (LBS), 2011 WL 3628852 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011) .....	13
<i>B.N. ex rel. Novick v. Bnei Levi, Inc.</i> , No. 12–CV–5057, 2013 WL 168698 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2013) .....	4
<i>Badilla v. Midwest Air Traffic Control Serv., Inc.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 3477832 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2021).....	17
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	1, 21, 22
<i>Board of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	11
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 14
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	2, 17, 22
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff &amp; Goldfarb Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21

<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 57 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 15
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Fayet v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-3191-LTS-KHP, 2021 WL 706332 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	2
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	13
<i>Fracasse v. People’s United Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	5, 12
<i>Gondolfo v. Town of Carmel</i> , No. 20-CV-9060 (CS), 2021 WL 431148 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2021) .....	12
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Briscoe</i> , 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Mot. to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Philadelphia</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 388 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04–MD–01596, 2008 WL 4561628 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008).....	4
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	16
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 21

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	21
<i>Marcus v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	1, 5, 6, 17
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) .....	1, 22
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 17
<i>Mecom v. Fitzsimmons Drilling Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 183 (1931) .....	4
<i>Meer Enters., LLC v. Kocak</i> , No. 18 CIV. 00006 (JFK), 2018 WL 1901478 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2018) .....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. HarborView Mortg. Loan</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020) .....	22
<i>Newton v. Cap. Assur. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Palkow v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Pampillonia v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 459 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	2, 3
<i>Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999) .....	4
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....	2, 22
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	2, 17

<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Rodriguez v. Casa Chapa S.A. de C.V.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 901 (W.D. Tex. 2005) .....	3
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Shanahan v. Kolmar Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-8317 (JMF), 2019 WL 935164 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2019) .....	3
<i>Song v. Charter Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV325 JM (JLB), 2017 WL 1149286 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017) .....	25
<i>TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Tokhtaman v. Human Care, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-5907 (VEC), 2018 WL 5447543 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2018) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 143 (2007) .....	16, 19
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) .....	16, 17
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1) .....	19, 20
<b>NYC Administrative Code</b>	
NYC Code § 20-700 .....	8
NYC Code § 20-701(a) .....	8, 9
NYC Code § 20-703(e) .....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	23, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
14C Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3722.1 (4th ed. 2021) .....	13
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	3
